



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**FIRST APPEAL NO. 2422/2025
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 13444/2025
IN
FIRST APPEAL NO. 2422/2025**

VERONICA JOKIM GOMES ..APPELLANT
VS
MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF
GREATER MUMBAI AND ORS ..RESPONDENTS

Mr. Pradip Kadam for appellant.
Ms. Pallavi Khale i/b. Ms. Komal Punjabi for respondent – BMC.

CORAM : RAJESH S. PATIL, J.

DATE : 25 NOVEMBER 2025.

P.C. :

1. By present first appeal the appellant is challenging the impugned judgment and decree dated 31 October 2025 passed by the Additional Judge City Civil Court, Greater Bombay, in Suit No.1570/2016.

1.1 While dismissing the suit filed by the present appellant, learned Judge of the City Civil Court, on an application Exh.33 being made by the appellant (original plaintiff) granted status-quo for a period of four weeks from the date of the judgment i.e. 31 October 2025.

2. The present matter has been moved for extension of the relief

granted by the City Civil Court till this Court hears the appellant on the interim application filed in the present first appeal.

3. Stand over to **9 December 2025**.

4. In the meanwhile, the interim relief granted on Exh.33 by the City Civil Court at Bombay is extended till next date of the hearing.

(Rajesh S. Patil, J.)